

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 18421/2024

M/s. ABB India Ltd. (Earlier Known As Abb Ltd.)

----Petitioner

Versus

Assistant Commissioner

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sujit Ghosh, Sr.Adv. with Ms. Ajinkya Tiwari Ms. Anshika Agarwal Ms. Vidhi Maheshwari
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kuldeep Singh Rathore, AAAG Mr. Rohan Mittal

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU

Order

16/03/2026

On 15.09.2025, an application seeking amendment in the writ petition was allowed. Amended writ petition along with amended cause title were also taken on record. Thereafter, on 17.11.2025, learned counsel for the respondent prayed for and was granted four weeks' time to file reply.

Thereafter again, the case came up several times. On 12.02.2026, this Court granted a last opportunity to file reply, failing which the Officer Incharge was directed to remain present in the Court.

The case has come up today, however, the Officer Incharge is not present nor reply to the amended writ petition has been filed.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the learned Additional Advocate General requests for time, as the learned AAG is unwell and has not come to the Court.



In the interest of justice, we direct this case to be listed on 07.04.2026. Till then, interim order, if any, shall continue.

However, it is made clear that if the reply is not filed, the concerned Officer Incharge shall deposit a sum of Rs.20,000/- as fine from his personal salary and he shall also remain present in the Court on the next date of hearing.

(BALJINDER SINGH SANDHU),J (SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

Deeptha/56